Decision No. 35996

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of GARRETT BECKLEY, d.b.a. Beckley Bros. for certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier for the transportation of livestock between Stockton. California and points too numerous to specify in this title, within the State of California, and between intermediate points.

ORIGINAL

Application No. 22373

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER OF REVOCATION

By Decision No. 32673, dated December 19, 1939, on Application No. 22373, the Commission granted a certificate to Garrett Beckley, doing business as Beckley Brothers, authorizing the establishment and operation of service as a highway common carrier of livestock over six different routes described in that decision.

By Decision No. 34365, dated July 1, 1941, the Commission authorized said Beckley and Pete Bordenave, partners, to acquire from Pete Bordenave an operative right for a service identical with that granted to Beckley by said Decision No. 32673 with one minor exception. This exception is the extension of one of Beckley's routes from Salinas to Paso Robles.

Garrett Beckley has now informed the Commission that he is no longer operating under the certificate granted to him by said Decision No. 32673 since the acquisition of an interest in the Bordenave right as aforesaid and requests the Commission to revoke and annul his individually owned operative right.

hereof.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore granted to Garrett Beckley, doing business as Beckley Brothers, by Decision No. 32673, on Application No. 22373, is hereby revoked and annualled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Garrett Beckley shall within sixty (60) days from the effective date hereof cancel all tariffs and time schedules on file with the Commission in his name as an individual providing rates, rules and regulations governing his operations under the certificate granted to him by said Decision No. 32673.

The effective date of this order shall be the date